
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Thu 7 Jul 
2022 
6.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Redditch Town Hall 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Jo Gresham 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3031)  
e.mail: joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

 
GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 

 
 
At the current time, seating at the meeting will be placed in such a way as to achieve 

as much space as possible for social distancing to help protect meeting participants. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 

 

Members and Officers who still have access to lateral flow tests (LFTs) are encouraged to 

take a test on the day of the meeting.  Meeting attendees who do not have access to LFTs 

are encouraged not to attend a Committee if they have any of the following common 

symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high temperature, a new and continuous 

cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

The meeting venue will be fully ventilated, and Members and officers may need to consider 

wearing appropriate clothing in order to remain comfortable during proceedings. 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The usual process for public speaking at Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings will 

continue to be followed subject to some adjustments which allow written statements to be 

read out on behalf of residents and the virtual participation of residents at meetings of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Members of the public are encouraged to log in virtually, 

either to speak or observe meetings wherever possible. 

 

PUBLIC ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 

 

Members of the public will be able to access the meeting if they wish to do so. Seating will be 

placed in such a way as to achieve as much space as possible for social distancing to help 

protect meeting participants. It should be noted that members of the public who choose to 

attend in person do so at their own risk.  

 

Members of the public who still have access to lateral flow tests (LFTs) are encouraged to 

take a test on the day of the meeting.  Meeting attendees who do not have access to LFTs 

are encouraged not to attend a Committee if they have any of the following common 

symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high temperature, a new and continuous 

cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

 

mailto:joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 

Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council might have 

to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information.  For 

agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
 

 

 

 

Thursday, 7th July, 2022 

6.30 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Bill Hartnett (Chair) 

Joanna Kane (Vice-

Chair) 

Salman Akbar 

Imran Altaf 

Michael Chalk 

 

Brandon Clayton 

Sid Khan 

Timothy Pearman 

Gareth Prosser 

 

1. Apologies and named substitutes   

 

2. Declarations of interest and of Party Whip   

 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 

Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 

those interests, and any Party Whip. 

 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  

 

4. Public Speaking   

 

To invite members of the public who have registered in advance of the meeting to speak to 

the Committee. 

 

5. Asset Rationalisation for Easemore Road - Pre-Decision-Scrutiny (Report to 

follow)   

 

This report will be published in an Additional Papers pack once it has been published for 

the Executive Committee. 

 

6. Future Use of the Town Hall and Customer Access - Pre-Decision-Scrutiny 

(Report to follow)   

 

This report will be published in an Additional Papers pack once it has been published for 

the Executive Committee. 

 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Training Event June 2022 (Pages 11 - 18)  

 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
 

 

 

Thursday, 7th July, 2022 

 

8. Executive Committee Minutes and Scrutiny of the Executive Committee's 

Work Programme - Selecting Items for Scrutiny (Pages 19 - 32) 

 

The minutes from the Executive Committee meeting held on 28th June 2022 will be published 

in an additional papers pack once they have been published online. 

 

The latest version of the Executive Committee Work Programme will be published in an 

additional papers pack once it has been published online on 1st July 2022. 

 

9. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 33 - 36)  

 

10. Task Groups, Short Sharp Reviews and Working Groups - Update Reports   

 

a) Budget Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Joanna Kane 

 

b) Performance Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Joanna Kane 

 

11. External Scrutiny Bodies - Update Reports   

 

a) West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 

Council representative, Councillor Chalk; and 

 

b) Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) – Council 

representative, Councillor Chalk. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 9th June, 2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  

Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Joanna Kane (Vice-Chair) and 

Councillors Salman Akbar, Michael Chalk, Brandon Clayton, Sid Khan 

and Timothy Pearman 

  

 Officers: 

 

 Peter Carpenter (on Microsoft Teams), Kevin Dicks (on Microsoft 

Teams), Claire Felton (on Microsoft Teams), Sue Hanley and Deb Poole 

(on Microsoft Teams). 

 

 Democratic Services Officers: 

 

 Jo Gresham 

 

1. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 

Apologies for absence were received by Councillor Imran Altaf and 

Councillor Gareth Prosser. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  

 

There were no Declarations of Interest nor of any Party Whip. 

 

3. MINUTES  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17th March 2022 were 

submitted for Members’ consideration.  

 

RESOLVED that  

 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 9th June, 2022 

 

the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 17th March 2022, be approved as a true and 

correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 

 

4. PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 

There were no public speakers registered on this occasion. 

 

5. REDDITCH TOWN INVESTMENT PLAN BUSINESS CASES - 

PRE-SCRUTINY  

 

The Chair informed Members that since the publication of the 

meeting agenda the Redditch Town Investment Plan Business 

Cases had been deferred and would now be considered at an extra 

meeting of the Committee. Members agreed that the date for the 

extra meeting would be 23rd June 2022. 

 

6. LEVELLING UP FUND 2 BID - PRE-SCRUTINY  

 

The Chair informed Members that since the publication of the 

meeting agenda the Redditch Town Investment Plan Business 

Cases had been deferred and would now be considered at an extra 

meeting of the Committee. Members agreed that the date for the 

extra meeting would be 23rd June 2022. 

 

7. COUNCIL PLAN (RECOVERY AND RESTORATION PLAN)  

 

The Head of Business Transformation, Organisational Development 

and Digital Strategy presented the report in respect of the Council 

Plan (Recovery and Restoration Plan). During consideration of this 

report, Members were informed that the current Council Plan was 

developed prior to the Covid-19 pandemic. However, a review of 

the priorities contained within the Plan was undertaken in 2021. As 

a result of this review, an Addendum was produced which was 

designed to sit alongside the approved Council Plan. The 

Addendum included the previous priorities, which were still 

considered fit for purpose, however more prominence was given to 

the Green Thread. This Addendum would provide an intermediary 

position prior to the review of the Council Plan due to take place in 

2024. 

Page 2 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 9th June, 2022 

 

 

Following the presentation of the report Members queried the 

following areas: 

 

 The procurement of an energy advice service – It was 

clarified that Act On Energy had recently been procured by 

the Council to provide residents with information, advice and 

support in managing and reducing energy costs. 

 Asset Based Community Development (ABCD) – Members 

were informed that in this instance, the assets referred to 

within the report were ‘human resources’ within a community 

rather than ‘physical’ assets. It was clarified that Bromsgrove 

and Redditch Network (BARN) had secured funding for three 

Community Development Officers to work within the 

identified wards to help build on the strengths and skills 

already present within those communities. 

 The allocation of Safer Streets Funding – Members were 

interested in better understanding the rationale behind the 

choice of Woodrow as the recipient of the funding and 

whether this kind of funding would be made available to 

other wards in the future. Officers explained that this funding 

was a Central Government initiative that was linked to 

specific funding criteria. It was reported that a partner based 

approach had been undertaken when bidding for the funding, 

and that data and evidence collected as part of the bidding 

process had to highlight a clear indication of need within the 

ward. Officers acknowledged that this kind of funding would 

be beneficial to other wards.  However due to the availability 

of grants and funding and the specific nature of the criteria 

this was not possible. 

 Redeployable Cameras – Members were inform
[...]
ed 

consultation process for the 2023/2024 scheme. 

 

During consideration of this report the following was discussed in 

detail: 

 

 As part of the review of the current scheme options to assist 

with the current rise in the cost of living would be considered. 

 The way in which the consultation would be carried out. It 

was confirmed that it was a legal requirement under Section 

1A (3) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 that 

consultation must be undertaken and that this would be 

carried out later this year. Along with the public it was 

clarified that major precepting authorities must also be 

consulted regarding review of the Council Tax Reduction 

scheme. Members were keen to understand the process that 

would be undertaken when consulting with the public. 

Particularly as the details of the scheme were technical and 

might be difficult for residents to understand fully. Members 

were informed that the documentation would be vastly 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 9th June, 2022 

 

simplified in order for it to be more understandable to all 

residents and that the consultation would be carried out so 

that it could be accessed by as many residents as possible. 

There was a query regarding how the consultation was 

undertaken in the previous year and officers undertook to 

provide this information to the Committee. 

 

The recommendations contained within the Executive report 

were proposed and seconded and it was 

 

RECOMMENDED that 

 

1) the present scheme be noted the present scheme; 

and 

 

2) that the proposed consultation process for the 

2023/24 scheme be approved. 

 

9. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME - SELECTING 

ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY  

 

The minutes from the Executive Committee meeting held on 

Tuesday 22nd March 2022 were submitted for Members’ 

consideration. Members noted that the decision in respect of the 

Declaration of Land surplus to requirement at Lodge Road/ Union 

Street, Smallwood and available for disposable had been resolved 

at the last meeting of the Executive Committee. Some Members felt 

that this was a positive move for the Council as this parcel of land 

would now be available to provide housing that was needed by 

residents. 

 

The Chair requested that information on Key and Non-Key 

Decisions be provided to Members at this meeting. The Senior 

Democratic Services Officer provided the information and informed 

Members that if they needed any further clarification, they could 

approach the Democratic Services team who would be happy to 

provide further assistance. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 9th June, 2022 

 

the Executive Committee Minutes and Scrutiny of the 

Executive Committee's Work Programme be noted. 

 

10. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 

The Chair presented the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 

Programme for consideration by the Committee. He explained to 

Members that generally the use of PowerPoint should be kept to a 

minimum during presentation of reports, with the exception of short 

presentations of very specific areas of scrutiny. 

 

Councillor Khan suggested that a potential area of work for the 

Committee could be scrutinising health inequalities within the BAME 

community in Redditch. Officers confirmed that if this was to be 

proposed as a Task Group investigation then a scoping document 

would need to be submitted for approval by the Committee at a 

future meeting. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be noted. 

 

11. TASK GROUPS, SHORT SHARP REVIEWS AND WORKING 

GROUPS - UPDATE REPORTS  

 

Councillor Kane, in her role as Chair of the Budget Scrutiny and 

Performance Working Groups updated the Committee in respect of 

the meetings for the next municipal year. Members were informed 

that the dates of the first meeting had been confirmed and that 

further meetings dates would be sent out once Members of the 

Working Groups had confirmed their availability.  

 

RESOLVED that  

 

the Task Groups, Short Sharp Reviews and Working Groups - 

Update Reports be noted. 

 

12. EXTERNAL SCRUTINY BODIES - UPDATE REPORTS  

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 9th June, 2022 

 

Councillor Chalk provided an update to Members regarding the 

meetings of the External Scrutiny Bodies that had taken place since 

the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

It was confirmed that he would continue to provide written updates 

to the Committee. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

the External Scrutiny Bodies - Update Reports be noted. 

 

13. LEARNING ONLINE- PRE-SCRUTINY (REPORT TO FOLLOW)  

 

The Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services presented 

the update in respect of Learn Online. During consideration of this 

report the following was highlighted for Members’ attention: 

 

 The Learn Online service was not part of the Council’s core 

business and had limited attendance. It was reported that 

there were other providers in this space that did provide this 

kind of service. Members were informed that currently there 

were 40 registered users that utilised the service. It was 

clarified to Members that the savings of £70k would help to 

alleviate the current gap in funding of £900k within the 

Council’s finances.  

 

Members were interested as to whether this service was available 

in Bromsgrove and officers clarified that this was not a service 

provided in Bromsgrove. In addition to this, Members queried how 

the current users felt about the potential changes to the service and 

the impact that this would have on them. It was highlighted that an 

Equalities Impact had been carried out and although there was no 

guarantee that a third party provider wo

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 7th July, 2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Joanna Kane (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Salman Akbar, Imran Altaf, Michael Chalk, Brandon Clayton, 
Sid Khan, Timothy Pearman and Gareth Prosser 
 
Observers: Councillor Joe Baker 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Peter Carpenter (on Microsoft Teams), Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton (on 
Microsoft Teams) and Chris Wells (on Microsoft Teams) 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill and Gavin Day 

  

  

 
21. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Altaf who was running 10 
minutes late. 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest nor of any Party Whip. 
 

23. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th June 2022 were submitted 

for Members’ consideration.  

 

RESOLVED that  

 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 7th July, 2022 

 

the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 9th June 2022, be approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

24. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There were no public speakers registered on this occasion. 

 

25. ASSET RATIONALISATION FOR EASEMORE ROAD - PRE-
DECISION-SCRUTINY (REPORT TO FOLLOW)  
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services presented 
the report in respect of declaration of land surplus to requirement at 
Community House, Easemore Road.  
 
Officers reported that following a recent detailed condition survey 
and report, it was envisioned that over the following 5 years a 
minimum sum of £340,000 needed to be spent on planned 
preventative maintenance. Members were informed that the 
tenants, mainly from Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) 
organisations, would be displaced and that alternative properties 
had been located for all the tenants. 
 
Officers also informed members that Where Next, which occupied 
the site adjacent to the property, had been encroaching 
substantially on the site. Where Next were aware of this and 
understood the need to vacate this encroached area. To assist with 
this, Officers had agreed to work to improve accessibility to their 
entire site from their main entrance on Wellesbourne Close. 
 
Following the presentation of the report Members queried the 
following areas. 
 

 The financial details, which Members suggested could have 
been improved in the report and members asked for further 
information about the financial data. 
o Officers confirmed that income for the Community centre 

was £17,000 in total, which was well below the market 
rate.  In some cases, this was because tenants had 
originally taken up a lease as a meanwhile use, or 
temporary arrangement, that had subsequently been 
extended over the years. 

o The sum of £350,000 would be for repair work and was 
not intended for modernising or improving the building. 

o Officers confirmed that the capital receipt from the sale of 
the land would be far greater than the income for the 
building. 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 7th July, 2022 

 

 The current tenants and if they had been found alternative 
accommodation. Officers replied that all tenants were VCS 
organisations and had all been found alternatives.  The 
tenants included Talking Newspapers, Blue Whale 
Community Transport, Gemini Dance Studio and Home-start. 

 The reasons why the building had been allowed to 
deteriorate to such a level with no intervention sooner. 
Officers replied that they had only recently undertaken a 
survey to assess the building.  There was a planned 
assessment of the whole of the council’s portfolio of buildings 
to identify which buildings to retain and which to dispose of. 
This would be to ensure there was a manageable portfolio 
for maintenance purposes. 

 Reference was made to the climate change implications 
listed in the report and the energy performance certificate 
rating. Members enquired if that would be an A rating or a 
lower rating. Officers clarified that they would attempt to 
obtain the highest rating, however, until proposals had been 
made for the site it was unknown what would be possible 
and practical in terms of the energy rating. 

 How many other properties had received a low level of 
income for their size. Officers informed members that they 
were reviewing other assets in the financial year to find other 
such properties. 

 

 That there was very poor accessibility for disabled users to 
the community centre, especially access to the upper floors 
which was only possible via a staircase. 

 The importance of the community centre to the local 
community. 

 Members commented that commercially sensitive 
information, regarding the anticipated capital receipt for sale 
of the site, should have been included in the report as an 
exempt appendix, rather than be omitted from the report 
altogether. 

 Some Members expressed the view that a better solution 
would be to sell part of the site and use that income to 
improve the existing building. 

 
During consideration of this item, Councillor Michael Chalk moved 
the recommendation as printed in the report and he also proposed 
the following additional recommendation: 
 
“The Executive Committee consider the financial and social 
implications of using the land for social housing” 
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 7th July, 2022 

 

These recommendations were proposed by Councillor Chalk and 
seconded by Councillor Brandon Clayton. 
 
In making this proposal, Members were asked to note that it would 
be helpful to explore the potential for the land to be used for social 
housing as part of the Council’s Housing Growth Programme.  
There was general agreement amongst Members that there was a 
need in the Borough for more social housing, including more 
Council houses to meet the needs of Redditch residents. 
 
However, Members were advised that the site did not fall under the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA), and the funding arising from sale 
of the land could not be vired from the general fund to the HRA.  In 
addition, Officers working in the Housing Department had been 
consulted about the potential for this land to be used and had 
advised that this was not considered suitable for social housing.  
Officers had therefore concluded that the land would be more 
suitable for commercial development. 
 
Members subsequently commented that it would be ideal if the 
council performed a survey of all the authority’s property assets and 
brought this forward as a whole rather than piecemeal. Members 
commented that it was difficult to make an informed decision when 
taking items one at a time. Instead, Members suggested that they 
needed to know where the properties and the communities they 
served were located. 
 
In this context, Councillor Hartnett made the following proposal:  
 
“that the Executive Committee defer making a decision on the 
disposal of the land at Community House, Easemore Road, until a 
full review of Council assets had been completed.” 
 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Hartnett and 
seconded by Councillor Altaf. 
 
Officers informed members that it was important to understand that 
stock condition surveys could be financially costly.  The Community 
Centre received a very low rent and the £350,000 maintenance 
costs would just be for emergency repairs and not investment in 
improvement works. Officers also reminded members that the 
tenants themselves were reporting that the building was not fit for 
purpose. Sale of the property would result in a capital receipt for the 
Council. 
 
Some Members raised concerns that it would not be wise to 
postpone whilst reviewingall other assets due to problems with the 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 7th July, 2022 

 

building.  However, other Members raised concerns that it would be 
inappropriate to make a decision on the disposal of the building at 
this time until further information regarding the review of the 
Council’s assets was available. 
 
On being put to the vote, the recommendation proposed by 
Councillor Hartnett and seconded by Councillor Altaf was carried. 
 
Following the vote, Councillor Chalk raised the potential for a 
minority report and a majority report to be put forward by the 
Committee in respect of this matter.  Officers advised that, as the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee had not prepared a report but 
was, rather, making recommendations, this would not be possible 
on this occasion.  However, it was agreed that a detailed minute 
should be drafted, to include reference to the proposals that were 
not taken forward. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Executive Committee defer making a decision on the 
disposal of the land at Community House, Easemore Road, 
until a full review of Council assets had been completed. 
 

26. FUTURE USE OF THE TOWN HALL AND CUSTOMER ACCESS - 
PRE-DECISION-SCRUTINY (REPORT TO FOLLOW)  
 
The Interim Section 151 Officer presented the report in respect of 
the future use of the town hall and closure of the cashier service. 
 
Members were informed that in person payments had fallen by 90% 
since the pandemic and with the introduction of Allpay for the 
majority of services. A test period of two weeks in March was 
conducted which resulted in only 202 visitors.  
 
Officers highlighted the different ways to pay mentioned in the 
report, and highlighted there were 44 possible alternative pay 
locations for the public to access, including the post office less than 
100m away. 
 
Members were informed that there would be a dedicated manned 
customer service desk opened and the telephone and internet 
access would be retained. This would allow colleagues to assist the 
public to access alternative forms of payment after the 3 Month 
period had elapsed. 
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 7th July, 2022 

 

Members were informed of the proposal to sublet the cashier area 
to public sector tenants, which would generate approximately 
£150,000 in revenue for the council. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, Members queried the 
following areas. 
 

 Why the two weeks were chosen in March which was a rent-
free month and thus would be expected to generate lower 
numbers. Officers replied that although that was the case 
there were also a large number of late payments, so it was 
felt to still be a suitable time period to get an indication of 
how busy the cashier desk was. 

 Whether there were any redundancies planned. Officers 
clarified that there would be no redundancies. Everybody 
who worked on the cash desk would be given employment in 
other roles within the town hall. The jobs initially intended to 
be filled were on the customer service desk and manning the 
telephones, which the cashiers did as part of their current 
role. 

 The report mentioned a potential income of £150,000, and 
Members questioned how many square meters this 
represented. Officers replied that the proposed areas would 
be the current cash office area and part of the first  floor 
which amounted to approximately 2000sq meters in total. 

 Whether the prospective tenants were from the public or 
private sector. Officers clarified that all prospective tenants 
were public sector organisations. The council would be 
looking to combine District, County and Health services in 
one building. 

 What the car parking provision would be for tenants. Officers 
clarified that tenants would be able to use the car park on 
Trescott Road. The car park on the town hall site would be 
retained for its current usage. 

 How the council intended to improve IT literacy for those who 
currently used the service. Officers outlined the council’s 
intent to use the following 3 months to educate the general 
public on payment via other methods, such as by phone, on 
site computer terminals and their own devices using WiFi or 
pay points such as the post office. 

 The timing of the report. Officers explained that the 
discussions had progressed very quickly with prospective 
tenants, however, before Officers brought the proposal to 
Committee they had to ensure the cashier service would not 
be needed, This had only just been decided. 

 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 7th July, 2022 

 

The following comments and statements were also made in relation 
to the report: 
 

 Members commented that even with access to digital 
technologies increasing there was still a need for face-to-
face interactions. Officers clarified that there would still be a 
face-to-face provision via the customer service desk. 

 Officers further commented that Redditch Borough Council 
was the last authority in the Midlands to still offer a cashier 
service to process payments. 

 Members commented that they were happy that there would 
be no intention to lose any staff as employees were leaving 
the council and there was a need to retain the workforce. 
Officers commented that there were general recruitment 
challenges which were being reviewed, the council would be 
looking at the whole package of benefits for employees, 
including agile working. 

 Members commented that the Council needed to learn from 
the one stop shop closures and ensure that the process was 
given enough time. 

 Some Members expressed the view that two weeks was not 
enough time to come to a recommendation and queried why 
there were not several months of data for April, May and 
June, so that a decision could be made on the basis of more 
up to date information 

 
The Chair explained to Members that this was a resolved matter so 
after recommendation the matter would go to Executive Committee 
to be decided and not full Council. 
 
The recommendations contained within the report were proposed 

and seconded and it was 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Executive Committee 
 
1) Approve the Closure of the Cashiers Service on the 30th 

September 2022; 
 

2) Note the alternatives for Customers to make payments 
and the training and guidance that would take place up to 
the closure date. 

 
3) Approve the proposals to sublet parts of the Town Hall 

 
4) Delegate authority to the Head of Legal Democratic and 

Property Services and the Section 151 Officer following 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 7th July, 2022 

 

consultation with the Leader to negotiate terms and enter 
into the lease arrangements necessary to enable 2.3. 

 
27. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TRAINING EVENT JUNE 2022  

 
Officers informed the Committee that the Overview & Scrutiny 
(O&S) Work Programme Planning Event was well attended and all 
Non-Executive Members were invited. 
 
Officers reported that during the event a series of items were raised 
by Members to add to the O&S work programme, Officers then 
drew Members’ attention to the suggestions, as detailed on page 17 
of the main agenda pack. 
 
The Chair highlighted to Members the current staffing challenges 
within the Democratic Services Team and proposed some of the 
suggestions be reviewed by the Performance Scrutiny Working 
Group.  
 
Members expressed concern that any items not selected would be 
forgotten until the exercise was undertaken again, Therefore, 
Members agreed that the remainder of the items could be 
reconsidered later in the municipal year, so that Members could 
determine whether there were further items Members wished to add 
to the O&S Work Programme.  
 
In relation to the items identified during the training, Members 
requested that a report be produced consolidating information on 
what benefits were available to help the general public with the 
current cost-of-living crisis. Members also commented that the 
report would be beneficial to assist the Council in sharpening their 
services and response.  It was acknowledged that there were a 
range of organisations helping to address the cost of living crisis 
and that this was a wide topic to review.  However, Members 
agreed that an update could be provided as an overview, at a 
meeting of the Committee, on the existing services provided by the 
Council to help customers manage the impact of the cost of living 
crisis. The Committee requested that the communications team 
also attended the same meeting of the Committee to highlight how 
they were distributing information about these services to eligible 
residents.  
 
Finally, Members noted that before the Covid-19 pandemic there 
was a task group formed to review parking enforcement. As this 
subject had also been identified during the training, Members asked 
for the findings of this work group to be circulated for the 
consideration of the Committee. 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 7th July, 2022 

 

 
RESOLVED that 
 

a) housing repairs, landscaping and void housing be 
reviewed by the Performance Scrutiny Working Group; 

b) the services provided by the Council to assist residents 
with the cost of living crisis be considered at a 
forthcoming meeting of the Committee as an overview 
item; 

c) The items identified during the training to be 
reconsidered at a future meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee; 

d) the report on Parking Enforcement be circulated for the 
consideration of Members of the Committee for 
information. 

 
28. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME - SELECTING 
ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY  
 
The Chair highlighted the extra Overview & Scrutiny (O&S) meeting 
on 21st July 2022 to consider and pre-scrutinise the draft of the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund report. 
 
The Chair commented that the Executive Committee had arranged 
an extra Committee date for 27th September 2022to consider the 
Redditch Town Investment Plan Business Case for the library, and 
proposed an extra meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on 22nd September 2022 to pre-scrutinise the report.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
an extra Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting be booked 
to take place on 22nd September 2022. 
 

29. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair noted that a report concerning the new cemetery had 
been due to be considered by the O&S Committee on 25th August 
2022.  However, this date was not suitable for Officers and a new 
date was yet to be decided. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be noted. 
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 7th July, 2022 

 

30. TASK GROUPS, SHORT SHARP REVIEWS AND WORKING 
GROUPS - UPDATE REPORTS  
 
Councillor Kane, in her role as Chair of the Budget Scrutiny and 
Performance Working Groups informed Members that the Budget 
Scrutiny Working Group would meet on 4th August 2022. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the updates be noted. 
 

31. EXTERNAL SCRUTINY BODIES - UPDATE REPORTS  
 
Councillor Chalk informed Members that there were no written 
reports due to there being no meetings since the last Committee 
meeting. However, the West Midlands Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Worcestershire Heath 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee were due to meet in July 2022. 
 
It was confirmed that Councillor Chalk would continue to provide 
written updates to the Committee. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 8.28 pm 


